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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

SUSAN MELTON WILSON, State Bar No. 106092' 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice OR,I6IHAt300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
TeleJ?hone: (213) 897-4942 
FacsImile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

EVERYTHING PHARMACY, 
Related d.b.a. TOTAL REMEDY, and 
PRESCRIPTION CENTER II, 

Citation Case No. 2000-21045-A 

OAR No. L - 20020080834 

In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

B,ARRY C. IRVIN, 

Citation Case No. 2000-21045-B 

OAR No. L - 20020080835 

Citation Case No. 2000-21045-C 

OAR No; L - 20020080836 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT, 
DECISION AND ORDER 

In the interest of a prolnpt and speedy settlement of these matters, consistent with 

the public interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy (hereinafter "Board") the 

parties submit this StipUlated Settlement, Decision and Order to the Board for its approval as the 

final disposition of each of the above-captioned Citations. 
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.. IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES TO THE 

ABOVE~ENTITLED CASE that the following Inatters are true: 

1. Citation Nlunber 2000-21045-A is cun-ently pending against Everything 

Phal1uacy Related Inc., a corporation, d.b.a. TOTAL REMEDY AND PRESCRIPTION 

CENTER II (hereinafter" Respondent Total Renledy"). Said Citation was filed by the Citation 

and Fine COlmnittee of the Board ofPhannacy, Departtnent of Consulner Affairs, State of 

Califol1ua, (hereinafter refen-ed to as "Boal·d"). At all titnes relevant to the citation, Respondent 

Total Relnedy held Phannacy Pennit NUlnber PRY 44483. The Citation, together with all other 

statutorily required docunlents, was duly served on Respondent Total Renledy on or about May 

22, 2002, and Respondent Total Relnedy filed its titnely appeal. A copy of Citation No. 2000­

21045-A is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this reference as though 

fully set forth. 

2. Citation NUlnber 2000-21045-B is cun-ently pending against BARRY C. 

IRVIN, as an individual licensee and as Pha1111acist-in-Charge of Total Relnedy and 

Prescription Center II ( hereinafter "Respondent Irvin"). Said Citation was filed by the Citation 

and Fine COlmnittee of the Board. At all tilnes relevant to the charges of the citation, 

Respondent Irvin was Phannacist-in-Charge and on-site nlanager of Total Renledy and 

Prescription Center II, and held Phanllacist Licence Nlllnber RPR 41660. The Citation, together 

with all other statutorily required docunlents was duly served on Respondent on or about May 22, 

2002, and Respondent filed his titnely appeal. A copy of Citation No. 2000-21045-B is attached 

hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this reference as though fully set forth. 

3. Citation NUlnber 2000-21045-C is currently pending against respondent 

WILLIAM CHARLES PACI(ER, as an individual licensee (hereinafter "Respondent Packer"). 

Said Citation was filed by the Citation and Fine committee of the Board. At all titues relevant to 

the charges in the citation, Respondent was an elnployee of Total Reluedy and Prescription 

Center II, alld holder of Phannacist Licence NUlnber RPH 31171. The Citation, together with all 

other statutorily required doclunents, was duly served on Respondent on or about May 22, 2002, 

and Respondent filed Ius tinlely appeal. A copy of Citation No. 2000-21045-C is attached hereto 
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as Exhibit "C" and incorporated herein by this reference as though fully set forth. 

4. Conlplainant is represented by the AttonJey General of the State 

of Califonlia, by Susan Melton Wilson, Deputy Attonley General. 

5. Respondent Total Remedy, is represented in negotiation for settlelnent and 

settlelnent of this matter by and through Mohatmnad R. EtIninan and Barry C. Irvin, principals of 

the corporate license holder, who are advised and represented by Law Offices of Van Etten, 

Suzunl0to & Becket, LLP by Herbeli L. Weinberg. Respondent Irvin is also advised and 

represented by Law Offices of Van Etten, Suzunl0to & Becket, LLP, by Herbert L. Weinberg. 

Respondent Packer is represented by Law Offices ofWilliatn H. Weissberg, by Williatn H. 

Weissberg. 

6. Respondents, and each of theIn, have cat"efully read the Citations against 

theln. Respondents understand the nature of the charges stated in the Citation and that the 

charges and allegations constitute pritlla facie cause for inlposing discipline upon their licenses. 

7. Respondents, and each of thenl, are fully aware of their rights to a hearing 

on the charges atld allegations contained itl said Citation, their rights to reconsideration, appeal 

and all other rights accorded pursuant to the California Business and Professions Code and freely 

and voluntarily waive such rights. 

8. Respondents, and each of thenl, understand that no hearing will be held 

and no witnesses will be called and exatnined before the Board, no evidence or dOCll111ents will 

be introduced, and that the Board, innlaking its Decision and Order on the Citations herein, will 

only have before it the Citations and this Stipulation. Respondents understand that by entering 

into tIus Stipulation they give up their right to confront atld cross-exanune any and all witnesses 

against theln. 

9. Respondents, and each of thenl, understand that by entering into this 

Stipulation they give up their right to seek reconsideration or to appeal to the courts of the State 

of Califonlia any Decision and Order of the Board on these Citations, and that by entering into 

tIus Stipulation, the Board nlay enter a final non-reviewable Decision and Order 011 these 

Citations. 
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10. The adlnissions lnade by Respondents are for purposes of this Stipulation 

only, and are lnade with the express understanding that any adlnissions made here are not to be 

used or adlnissible in any collateral proceeding between any Respondent(s) and any party or 

parties other than the Board ofPharmacy: 

(a) Respondent Total Relnedy adlnits the truth of each allegation of Citation 

No. 2000-21045-A, and adlnits that it is subject to discipline for violation ofBusiness and 

Professions Code Section 4067, as lnore fully described in the Citation (Exhibit A). 

(b) Respondent Irvin adlnits the truth of each allegation of Citation No. 2000­

2l045-B, and adlnits that he is subject to discipline for violation ofBusiness and Professions 

Code Section 4067, as nlore fully described in the Citation (Exhibit B). 

(c) Respondent Packer adnlits the truth of each allegation of Citation No. 

2000-21045-C, and adlnits that he is subject to discipline for violation of Business and 

Professions Code Section 4067, as lnore fully described in the Citation (Exhibit C). 

(d) Respondents, and each of thenl, adnlit that the Board has jurisdiction to 

bring and adjudicate all charges stated in the Citations herein, and to ilnpose the disciplinary 

penalties outlined in this Stipulated Settlement, Decision, and Order in resolution of these 

Citations. 

11. In view of and based on the foregoing stipulations, adnlissions, and 

recitals, Respondents, and each of thenl, agree to resolve the charges nlade in each of the 

Citations herein, by withdrawing their Notice(s) of Appeal to the Citations, as nl0dified in accord 

with the Order below, and by accepting the Board's ilnposition of discipline as set out in the 

Order below. 

12. This Stipulation is solely for purposes of this proceeding, for any other 

disciplinary proceedings by the Board, and for any petition for reinstatelnent, reduction of 

penalty, or application for re-licensure, and shall have no force or effect in any other case or 

proceeding. In any future proceedings of any kind before the Board, or in which the Board of 

Phannacy and any Respondent(s) are parties, Respondents and each oftheln lnay 110t deny the 

allegations adlnitted in paragraph 10 above, and said allegations shall be deelned tnle without 
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requiring the Board to present any further evidence. 

Notwithstanding any of the above, this Stipulation represents a complete 

settlelnent of the Citations and of the allegations and charges set forth therein. 

13. In the event tIns settlelnent is not adopted by the Board, this Stipulated 

Settlenlent will not becolne effective and lnay not be used for any plulJose. 

14. Respondents, and each of theIn, understand that, in deciding whether to 

adopt this Stipulated Settlenlent, the Board may receive oral and written presentations from, and 

nlake inquiries of the cOlnplainant, her attonleys, the Board's attonleys, consulting expelis, and 

the Board's enforcenlent connnittee. 

15. A facsinule signature on this dOCUlnent shall be binding as an original 

signature. Respondents, and each of theIn, expressly authorize use of facsinlile signatures in lieu 

of original signatures for all pUIlJoses relevant to the disposition of this lnatter and enforcenlent 

of the Stipulated Settlelnent. 

WHEREFORE IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED AND AGREED by and 

between the pmiies that the Bom'd nlay issue the following as its Decision and Order, resolving in 

all particulm's the Citations nUlnbered 2000-21045-A, 2000-21045-B, and 2000-21045-C: 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

CITATION NO. 2000-21045-A (TOTAL REMEDY) 

Citation No. 2000-21045-A is nl0dified as follows: The "alnount of fine" for 

Respondent Total Relnedy is reduced fronl $53,895,000.00 (fifty-three Inillion, eight hundred 

ninety- five dollars) to $1,000,000.00 (one nlillion dollars). PaYlnent of this fine is to be lnade to 

the Bom'd at the Board's Sacralnento address within lunety (90) days of the effective date of this 

Order. Failure ofRespondent Total Renledy to pay the full SUln, as Inodified, within ninety (90) 

days of the effective date of the Decision and Order will result, in lieu of such paYlllent, in 

ilmnediate revocation of Respondent' s license without further notice or administrative process. 
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CITATION NO. 2000-21045-B (RESPONDENT BARRY C. IRVIN) 

Citation No. 2000-21045-B is nlodified as follows: The "alnount offine" for 

Respondent h"Vin is reduced froln $33,140,000.00 (thirty-tlu'ee million, one htmdred forty 

thousand dollars) to $150,000.00 (one hundred fifty thOUSalld dollars). An initial paYl1lent of 

$50,000.00 (fifty thousand dollars) is to be paid to the Board at the Board's Sacrrunento address 

within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, with the renlaining SUlTI is to be paid as 

described below. All other tenns of the Citation relnain without modification. 

In addition to paylnent of the fine, Respondent will be disciplined as follows: 

The license of Respondent h"Vin is hereby revoked. However, said revocation is 

stayed, and the license placed on probation for tlu'ee (3) 'years upon the following tenns and 

conditions which nlust be conlplied with during probation: 

16. Actual Suspension - Pbarmacist. License nUlnber RPH 41660, issued to 

Respondent Barry C. h"Vin is suspended for a period of six (6) Inonths. 

During suspension, Respondent shall not enter ally phannacy area or any portion 

of the licensed prelnises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other 

distributor of drugs which is licensed by the Board, or ally Inanufacturer, or where dallgerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances are Inaintained. Respondent shall not practice 

pharnlacy rior do any act involving dnlg selection, selection of stock, Inanufacturing, 

cOlupounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall Respondent luanage, adlninister, or be 

a consultant to any licensee of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, 

nlanufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional 

judg1nent of a phannacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of 

phanllacy. Respondent shall not perfonn the duties of a phannacy tec1ulician or an exenlptee for 

any entity licensed by the Board. Subject to the above restrictions, Respondent luay continue to 

own or hold an interest in any phannacy in which he holds an interest at the tinle this decision 

becolnes effective, unless otherwise specified in this order. 
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17. Tolling of Suspension. If respondent leaves California to reside or 

practice outside this state, for any period exceeding 10 days ( including vacation), respondent 

Inust notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and retunl. Periods of residency or 

practice outside the state - or any absence exceeding a pedod of 10 days shall not apply to the 

reduction of the suspension period. 

Respondent shall not practice phanl1acy upon retunling to this state until notified 

by the Board that the period of suspension has been completed. 

18. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or govenling the practice ofphanllacy. 

Respondent shall repoli any of the following OCClUTences to the Board, in writing, 

within 72 hOlu's of such occurrence: 

• an arrest or issuance of a crinlinal cOlnplaint for violation of any provision of the 

Phannacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

• a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criminal proceeding to 

any criIninal conlplaint, infornlation or indictInent 

• a conviction of any crinle 

• discipline, citation, or other adlninistrative action filed by any state and federal 

agency which involves Respondent's license or which is related to the practice 

ofphannacy or the nlanufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or billing 

or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

19. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall repoli to the Board 

quarterly. The report shall be Inade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent 

shall state under penalty ofperjury whether there has been cOlnpliance with all the te1111S and 

conditions of probation. If the final probation repoli is not Inade as directed, probation shall 

be extended autolnatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the 

Board. 
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20. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board, upon request at various 

intervals, at a location to be detennined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled 

interview without prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

21. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the 

Board's inspection prograln alld in the Board's monitoring alld investigation of Respondent's 

cOlnpliance with the ternlS and conditions of his probation. Failure to conlply shall be 

considered a violation ofprobation. 

22 Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts 

to Inaintain slol1 and knowledge as a phal1nacist, as directed by the BOal"d. 

23 . Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present alld 

prospective employers of the decision in Citation Case No. 2000-21045-B and the tenlls, 

conditions and restrictions inlposed on Respondent by tIus decision. Witlun 30 days of the 

effective date oftlus decision, and within 15 days of Respondent undelialong new 

enlploYlnent, Respondent shall cause his direct supervisor, phal1nacist-in-charge and/or owner 

to repoli to the Board in writing acknowledging the employer has read the decision in Citation 

Case No. 2000-2104S-B. 

If Respondent works for or is enlployed by or tlu"ough a phannacy elnploY111ent 

service, Respondent nlust notify the direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge, and/or owner at 

every phanllacy of the and tenns conditions of the decision in Citation Case No. 2000-21045­

B in advance of the Respondent cOlmnencing work at each phal1nacy. 

"ElnploYlnent" witlun the Ineaning of this provision shall include any full-tinle, 

pali-tilne, te1nporary, relief or phannacy nlanagenlent service as a phannacist, whether the 

Respondent is considered an elnployee or independent contractor. 

24. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-

Charge (PIC). Respondent shall not supervise any intenl phannacist or perfonn any of the 

duties of a preceptor, nor shall Respondent be the phannacist-in-charge of any entity licensed 

by the Board unless otherwise specified in tlus order. 
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25. Probation'Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs 

associated with probationnl0Iutoring as detennined by the Board each and every ye,ar of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Boards at the end of each year ofprobation. 

Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

26. Status of License. Respondent shall, at all till1es while 011 probation, 

Inaintain an active cun'ent license with the Board, including any period during which 

suspension or probation is tolled. 

If Respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or othelwise, 

upon renewal or re-application, Respondent's license shall be subject to all tenllS and 

conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

27. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retireinent or health, or 

be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of probation, Respondent Inay tender 

his license to the Board for surrender. The Board shall have the discretion whether to grant 

the request for surrender or take any other action it deenlS appropriate and reasonable. Upon 

formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, Respondent will no longer be subject to the 

tenns and conditions of probation. 

Upon acceptance of the surrender, Respondent shall relinquish Ius pocket 

license to the Board within 10 days ofnotification by the Board that the SUITender is accepted. 

Respondent Inay not reapply for any license froin the Board for three years froin the effective 

date of the surrender. Respondent shalllneet all requireinents applicable to the license sought 

as of the date the application for that license is subinitted to the Board. 

28. Notification of Employment / Mailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days of any change of enlploYlnent. Said 

notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new enlployer, 

supervisor or owner, and work schedule, if known. Respondent shall notify the Board in 

writing within 10 days of a change in nanle, Inailing address or phone nUlnber. 
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29. Tolling of Probation. Respondent shall work at least 20 hours in each 

calendar 1110nth as a pharmacist and at least an average of 40 hours per 111011th in any six 

consecutive l11onths. Failure to do so will be a violation ofprobation. IfRespondent has not 

conlplied with this condition during the probationary te1ID, and Respondent has presented 

sufficient docunlentation of their good faith efforts to cOl11ply with this condition, and if no 

other conditions have been violated, the Board, in its discretion, l11ay grant an extension of 

Respondent's probation period up to one year without further hearing in order to comply with 

this condition. 

30. No Ownership of Premises~ Respondent shall not own, have any legal 

or beneficial interest in, or serve as a nlanager, adl11inistrator, nlel11ber, officer, director, 

associate, or paliner of any business, fin11, partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter 

licensed by the Board. Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any 

entity licensed by the BOal-d within 90 days following the effective date of this decision and 

shall inullediately thereafter provide written proof thereof to the Board. 

31. Payment of Civil Fine. Respondent Irvin sha11111ake pa)'l11ent of the 

assessed fine, as nl0dified, in the full atnount of$150,000.00, as follows: 

An initial paytl1ent of $50,000.00 (Fifty thousand dollars) is to be Inade no later 

than ninety (90) days after the effective date of this Order. Any failure to Inake a tinlely initial 

paytllent of tIris SUln shall be considered a violation ofRespondent' s probation. 

Thereafter, two yearly paynlents in the atnount of $50,000.00 (Fifty thousand 

dollars) each, aloe to be nlade: the first paytl1ent is due 15 (fifteen) Inonths after the effective 

date of the Order; the second paYlnent is due 27 (twenty seven) 1110nths after the effective date 

of the Order. Respondent nlay payoff the full renlaining unpaid balance at any tune. It is 

Respondent's responsibility to Inail or otherwise deliver each paytnent directly to the Board at 

the Board's Sacralnento address in a tinlely nlalUler. 

Failure to Inalee paytllents as specified in tIris Order shall be considered a 

violation ofRespondent's probation. The filing ofbankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve 

Respondent of Iris responsibility to pay this civil fine. 
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32. Violation of Probation. IfRespondent violates probation in any 

respect, the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke 

probation and can)' out the disciplinm)' order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke 

probation or an accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have 

continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until thepetition to 

revoke probation or accusation is hem-d and decided. 

If Respondent has not con1plied with any tenn or condition ofprobation, the 

Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall autol11atically 

be extended until all ten11S and conditions have been satisfied, or the Board has taken other 

action as deeI11ed appropriate to treat the failure to con1ply as a violation ofprobation, to 

ten11inate probation, and to in1pose the penalty which was stayed. 

33. Completion of Probation. Upon successful con1pletion ofprobation, 

Respondeht's license will be fully restored. 

CITATION NO. 2000-21045-C (RESPONDENT WILLIAM CHARLES PAClCER) 

Citation No. 2000-21045-C is n10dified as follows: The "ru110unt of fine" for 

Respondent Packers is reduced frol11 $697,500.00 (Six hundred ninety-seven thousand, five 

hundred dollars) to $25,000.00 (Twenty-five thousand dollars). An initial payt11ent of 

$1,500.00 (one thousand, five hundred dollars) is to be paid to the Board at the Board's 

Sacrrunento address within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this Order, with the 

ren1aining StU11 is to be paid as described below. All other ten11S of the Citation reI11ain 

without n10dification. 

In addition to paYI11ent of the fine, Respondent will be disciplined as follows: 

The license of Respondent Packer is hereby revoked. However, said revocation 

is stayed, and the license is placed on probation for three (3) years upon the following ten11S 

and conditions which I11ust be con1plied with during the probation: 

34. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state ru1d federal laws and 

regulations substantially related to or governing the practice of phannacy. 
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Respondent shall report any of the following OCCUITences to the Board, in 

writing, within 72 hours of such OCCUITence: 

• 	 an alTest or issuance of a crinunal complaint for violation of any provision of 

the Phanllacy Law, state and federal food and clnlg laws, or state and federal 

controlled substances laws 

• 	 a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in any state or federal criIninal proceeding to 

any crullinal con1plaint, infonllation or indictment 

• 	 a conviction of any crinle 

• 	 discipline, citation, or other adlninistrative action filed by any state and federal 

agency which involves Respondent's license or which is related to the practice 

ofphal111acy or the Inanufacturing, obtaiIung, handling or distribution or billing 

or charging for any drug, device or controlled substance. 

35. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall report to the Board 

quarterly. The repoli shall be n1ade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent 

shall state under penalty ofpeljury whether there has been con1pliance with all the tenl1S alld 

conditions ofprobation. If the final probation repoli is not l11ade as directed, probation shall 

be extended autonlatically until such tune as the final report is nlade and accepted by the 

Board. 

36. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

Respondent shall appear Ul person for ulterviews with the Board, upon request at various 

intervals at a location to be detennined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled 

interview without prior notification to BOal-d staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

37. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the 

Board's inspection progralll and in the Board's nl0nitoring and investigation ofRespondent's 

COlllpliance with the tenns and conditions ofhis probation. Failure to cOlnply shall be 

considered a violation ofprobation. 

38. 	 Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts 

to nlaintain skill and knowledge as a phanllacist as directed by the Board. 
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39. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and 

prospective elnployers of the decision in Citation Case No. 2000-21045-C, and the tenns, 

conditions and restrictions ilnposed on Respondent by this decision. Within 30 days of the 

effective date of tins decision, and within 15 days of Respondent undeliaking new 

elnployment, Respondent shall cause his direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge and/or owner 

to repoli to the Board in writing acknowledging the elnployer has read the decision in Citation 

Case No. 2000-21045-C. 

IfRespondent works for or is elnployed by or through a phannacy enlployment 

service, Respondent Inust notify the direct supervisor, phannacist-in-charge, and/or owner at 

every phannacy of the and tenllS conditions of the decision in Citation Case No. 2000-21045­

C in advance of the Respondent conullencing work at each phannacy. 

"Elnploynlent" within the Ineaning of this provision shall include any full-time, 

part-tinle, telnporary, relief or phannacy Inanagenlent service as a phannacist, whether the 

Respondent is considered an elnployee or independent contractor. 

40. Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs 

associated with probation Inonitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Boards at the end of each year ofprobation. 

Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a violation of probation. 

41. Status of License. Respondent shall, at all tilnes wlnle on probation, 

nlaintain an active CUlTent license with the Board, includillg any period during w1nch 

suspension or probation is tolled. 

If Respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or othe1wise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, Respondent's license shall be subject to all tenns and 

conditions of this probation not previously satisfied. 

42. License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the 

effective date of this decision, should Respondent cease practice due to retirenlent or health, 

or be othelwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of probation, Respondent Inay 

tender his license to the Board for surrender. The Board shall have the discretion whether to 
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grant the request for sUlTender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. 

Upon fonnal acceptance of the sUlTender of the license, Respondent will no longer be subject 

to the tenns and conditions ofprobation. 

Upon acceptance of the sUlTender, Respondent shall relinquish his pocket 

license to the Board within 10 days of notification by the Board that the sUlTender is accepted. 

Respondent n1ay not reapply for any license fi·oln the Board for three years fi·oln the effective 

date of the sUlTender. Respondent shalln1eet all requirelnents applicable to the license sought, 

as of the date the application for that license is subInitted to the Board. 

43. Notification of Employment / Mailing Address Change. Respondent 

shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days of any change of eInploYlnent. Said 

notification shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new eU1ployer, 

supervisor or owner, and work schedule, ifla.1own. Respondent shall notify the Board in 

writing within 1 °days of a change in nalne, n1ailing address or phone nUlnber. 

44. Tolling of Probation. Respondent shall work at least 40 hours in each 

calendar Inonth as a phan11acist and at least an average of 80 hours per n10nth in any six 

consecutive n1onths. Failure to do so will be a violation ofprobation. IfRespondent has not 

cOlnplied with tlus condition during the probationalY tenn, and Respondent has presented 

sufficient doclunentation of their good faith efforts to con1ply with tlus condition, and ifno 

other conditions have been violated, the Board, in its discretion, n1ay grant an extension of 

Respondent's probation period up to one year without fllliher hearing in order to cOlnply with 

this condition. 

45. Payment of Civil Fine. Respondent Packer shall n1ake paYlnent of the 

assessed fine, as n1odified, in the full alll0unt of $25,000. (Twenty-five thousand dollars) as 

follows: 

An ilutial payt11ent of$I,500.00 (one thousand, five hundred dollars) is to be 

paid to the Board at the Board's Sacran1ento address within ninety (90) days of the effective 

date of this Order, with the ren1aining sun1 to be paid as described below. Any failure to Inake 

a tin1ely ilutial paytnent of this sum shall be considered a violation ofRespondent's probation. 

http:of$I,500.00
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Thereafter, quarterly paYlnents are to be made though the remaining 33 months 

ofpro~ation until the total runount is paid in full. Each quarterly paytnent is to be $2,136.00 

(Two thousand, one hundred, thirty six dollars) with the exception of the last and final 

payment, which is to be $2,140.00 (Two thouSruld, one hundred, forty dollars). Respondent 

Inay payoff the full relnaining unpaid balance at any tilne. It is Respondent',s responsibility to 

lnail or othelwise deliver each paynlent directly to the Board at the Board's Sacramento 

address in a tinlely nlrull1er. 

Probation shall not tenninate until full paylnent has been nlade. The filing of 

bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent ofhis responsibility to pay tins civil 

fine. 

46. Consultant for Owner or Pharmacist-in-Charge (First Year Only). 

Respondent shall not perfonn any of the duties of a preceptor. Respondent may be a 

phannacist-in-charge. However, should Respondent obtain e1nploYlnent as a phannacist-in­

charge during his first year ofprobation, Respondent shall retain an independent consultant at 

his or her own expense who shall be responsible for reviewing phanl1acy operations on a 

qUalierly basis for conlpliance by Respondent with state ruld federal laws and regulations 

governing the practice ofphanl1acy ruld for conlpliance by Respondent with the obligations of a 

phanllacist-in-charge. The consultant shall be a phrumacist licensed by and not on probation 

with the Board, and whose nanle shall be subnlitted to the Board, for its prior approval, within 

30 days of Respondent's obtaining such elnploYlnent. Respondent shall not be a phanllacist-in­

charge at lnore than one phal1.11acy. 

47. Violation of Probation. IfRespondent violates probation in any respect, 

the Board, after giving Respondent notice and an 0PPoliunity to be heal'd, nlay revoke probation 

and cany out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an 

accusation is filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing 

. urisdiction alld the period of pro bation shall be extended, until the petition to' revoke probation 

or accusation is heard and decided. 

IfRespondent has not cOlnplied with any tenn or condition of probation, the 
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Board shall have continuing jurisdiction over Respondent, and probation shall autolnatically be 

extended until all tel1.11S and conditions have been satisfied or the Board has taken other action, 

as deenled appropriate, to treat the failure to conlply as a violation ofprobation, to tenllinate 

probation, and to itnpose the penalty which was stayed. 

48. Completion of Probation. Upon successful conlpletion ofprobation, 

Respondent's license will be fully restored. 

CONTINGENCY 

The within Stipulated Settlelnent shall be subject to the approval of the Board of 

Phanllacy. If the Board ofPhanllacy fails to adopt this Stipulation as its Order, the Stipulation 

shall be of no force or effect for any party. 

I concur in this Stipulated Settlel11ent, which is subnlitted to the Board of 

Phanllacy for consideration as its decision resolving Citation Case Nunlbers 2000-21045A, 

2000-21045B, and 2000-21045C. 

DATED: 


BILL LOCK.YER, Attonley General 
of the State of Califonua 

SUSAN MELTON WILSON 
Deputy Attorney General 

Deputy Attonley General 


AttOl1.1eys for COlnplainant 
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--.uJ.._------~ 

DATED: 

DATED: ; h(rD~ 

ACCEPTANCE OF STIPULATED SETTLEMENT BY RESPONDENTS 

RESPONDENT TOTAL REMEDY 

I have carefully read and fully understand the Stipulated Settlement, Decision and 

Order set' forth above. I have discussed the tel1llS and conditions set forth in the Stipulated 

Settlem,ent, Decision and Order with nly attol1ley, Herbert L. Weinberg. I understand that in 

signing this Stipulated Settlenlent, I alll, as a responsible Inanaging officer of the license holder, 

waiving all rights to a hearing on the charges set fOlih in the citation on file in this l1latter, a 

copy ofwhich is attached as "Exhibit A" to this Stipulated Settlenlent.. I fUliher understand in 

signing this Stipulated Settlelnent, that the Board shall enter the foregoing order reducing the 

fine as agreed, but otherwise affinlling the citation. I nlliher understand and agree that license 

PHY44483 will be revoked if the fine is not paid within 90 days of the effective date of an 

Order issued pursuant to this Stipulated Settlelnent. 

I concur in the Stipulated Settlement, Decision and Order as it pertains to nly 

client, Everything Phannacy Related, Inc., d.b.a. TOTAL RE and PRESCRIPTION 

CENTER I!. 

D, 
LAW OFFI F VAN ETTEN, SUZUMOTO 
&BECKBT 
By: HERB 

Attonley for RESPONDENT TOTAL REMEDY 
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RESPONDENT BARRY C. IRVIN 

I have carefully read and fully understand the Stipulated Settlement, Decision and 

Order set fOIih above. I have discussed the te1111S and conditions set fOIih in the stipulation and 

order with nly atto111ey HERBERT WEINBERG. I understand that in signing this Stipulated 

Settlenlent I anl waiving nly right to a hearing on the charges set folih in the citation on file in 

tIlls Inatter, a copy of which is attached as "Exillbit B" to this Stipulated Settlenlent. I fUIiher 

understand that in signing this Stipulated Settlenlent, the Board shall enter the foregoing order 

by which I will pay a fine in the stun of$150,000.00, Iny license will be subject to restrictions 

and litnitations including a six (6) Inonth suspension, and that I will be placed on probation for 

tlu'ee (3) years. 

/ 

~ (~ ~ 0 '0 DATED: 

I concur in the Stipulated Settlement, Decisi 1. d Order as it pertains to Iny 

client, Ban-y C. Irvin. 

., (~ 17' 2

DATED:~ 
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RESPONDENT WILLIAM CHARLES P ACI{ER 

I have carefully read and fully understand the Stipulated Settlement, Decision and 

Order set forth above. I have discussed the tenns and conditions set forth in the stipulation and 

order with Iny atto111ey, WILLIAM H. WEISSBERG. I understand that in signing this 

Stipulated Settleinent, I aln waiving Iny right to a hearing on the charges set fOlih in the citation 

on file in this Inatter, a copy ofwhich is attached as "Exhibit C" to this Stipulated Settieinent. I 

ulliher understand that in signing tIns Stipulated Settlelnent, the Board shall enter the foregoing 

order by wInch I will pay a fine in the SUln of $25,000.00, my license will be subject to 

restrictions alld lilnitations, alld that I will be placed on probation for tlrree (3) years. 

w~~&~ U~ fl~-4-DATED: 
WILLIAM CHARLES PACKER 

I concur in the Stipulated Settlement, Decision 

DATED: ,¥2-f/o; 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

EVERYTHlNG PHARMACY, 
Related d.b.a TOTAL REMEDY, AND 
PRESCRJPTION CENTER II, 

. Respondent. 
In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

BARRY C. IRVlN, 
Respondent. 

In the Matter of the Citation Against: 

WILLIAM CHARLES P ACK.BR, 

Respondent. 

Citation Case No. 2000-21045-A 

OAR No. L - 20020080834 

Citation Case No. 2000-21045-B 

OAR No. L - 20020080835 

Citation Case No. 2000-21045-C 

OAR No. L - 20020080836 

STIPU~ATED SETTLEMENT, 
UECISION AND ORDER 

----------~--------------------~ 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlelnent, Decision and Order is hereby adopted.by the Board 

of Phannacy of the Department of Consunler Affairs, as its Decision in the above-entitled 

Inatter. 

This decision shall become effective on August ::2,;;. 2Q03J 

It is so ORDERED on ,IlJ 1 Y 3 I 2003 ___ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BY~~)~... __ 

~ 
Board President . 

http:adopted.by


III 

CALIFORNIA BOARD OF PHARMACY 
CITATION & FINE 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT 

liCITATION NUMBER: 2000-2104S-A 

NAME: EVERYTHING PHARMACY RELATED, INC., a corporation 
d.h.a. TOTAL REMEDY and PRESCRIPTION CENTER II, 

6064 West Olympic Boulevard, 

Los Angeles, California 90035 


LICENSE NO: Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44483 

VIOLATION: Business and Professions Code section 4067 

AMOUNT OF FINE: $53,895,000.00 

ORDER OF ABATEMENT: 

Respondent is ordered to IMMEDIATELY CEASE AND DESIST dispensing, 
furnishing, and/or causing to be dispensed or furnished any drug or device identified in 
Business and Profession Code section 4067, subdivision (a), on the Internet for delivery to any 
person in this state without a prescription issued pursuant to a good faith prior examination if 
Respondent either knows or reasonably should know that the prescription was not issued 
pursuant to a good faith medical examination. This order is intended to prohibit Respondent 
from continuing to engage in dispensing dangerous drugs or devices in a manner which violates 
section 4067, subdivision (a), and/or in any manner assisting - directly or indirectly - any other 
person or entity to do so. 

CORRECTION OF THE VIOLATION MUST BE MADE: 
Immediately upon service of this Order. 

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION #1: 

Respondent EVERYTHING PHARMACY RELATED, d.b.a. TOTAL REMEDY 
AND PRESCRIPTION CENTER II (hereinafter "Respondent") violated Business and 
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Professions Code section 4067 by the following conduct: 

Employees and persons acting by and through TOTAL REMEDY AND 
PRESCRIPTION CENTER II (hereinafter Total Remedy), a licensed pharmacy owned and 
operated by Respondent, dispensed or caused to be dispensed the drugs Viagra, or Celebrex, or 
Valtrex, or RetinAiRenova, or Propecia, or Zyban, or Xenical, each ofwhich is a dangerous drug 
as defined in Business and Professions Code section 4022, pursuant to orders made on the 
Internet for delivery to consumers in the State of California. 

Total Remedy received Internet orders pursuant to a business arrangement with a 
non-licensed intermediary, which obtained drug orders via the Internet from consumers, then 
faxed Respondent a "prescription" document for each order. Total Remedy then filled the order 
and arranged for delivery to the consumer, using an express delivery service. 

Between approximately February 1,2001 and approximately May 31, 2001, Total 
Remedy filled more than 3,500 such "prescriptions" pursuant to Internet orders. The Internet 
orders for which Respondent is cited are listed below. The list shows the "prescription" number 
which Total Remedy staff assigned to each order. 

With regard to each and every one of the listed Internet orders, Respondent either 
knew or should have known that said "prescription" was not issued pursuant to a "good faith 
prior examination". 
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Date: SPZ/(J2­
I 

For E ~
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

I:\AI1\Wilson\Total Remedy citation Everything 5-20-02 
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